

W3156965



EH 3156965 PG 1 OF 10
LEANN H KILTS, WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
28-MAY-21 1203 PM FEE \$.00 DEP THU
CITY**REC FOR: NORTH OGDEN CITY

SUBDIVIDER'S ESCROW AGREEMENT

Agreement made this 20th day of Mr. 2021,
between North Ogden City, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah,
located in Weber County, Utah, (the "City"), and Ivory Development LLC,
of Salt Lake County, Utah, (the "Subdivider") and Zions First National Bank
Of Salt Lake County, Utah (the "Escrow Agent").

RECITALS

- 2. Due to financial limitations, the Subdivider is unable to install the improvements required by the Subdivision Ordinance of the City upon the entire proposed subdivision. Subdivider has, therefore, requested the City to permit development of the Subdivision in accordance with the Subdivision Ordinance of the City whereby the Subdivider may make payments upon the proposed subdivision by filing necessary deposits in escrow to cover the improvements.
- 3. Subdivider now desires to enter into this Escrow Agreement as security for his compliance with the ordinances, rules, regulations, requirements, and standards of the City and of the Developer's Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. Appointment of Escrow Agent. Zions First National Bank is hereby appointed Escrow Agent, and as Escrow Agent shall hold, in a separate escrow account, the sum reflected in paragraph 2 hereof, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

- 2. <u>Deposits in Escrow.</u> The Subdivider shall deposit with Escrow Agent the sum of \$735,778.12 representing 110% of the entire cost of all improvements enumerated in paragraph 2 of the Developer's Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The cost of the improvements shall be determined by the City Engineer for each off-site improvement item.
- 3. Application of Escrow Funds. It is agreed by all parties to this agreement that the sum of money indicated in paragraph 2 of this agreement shall be used exclusively for the purposes of paying for the costs of materials and the construction and installation of all improvements required by the City Subdivision Ordinance. The undersigned further agrees that the money held in the Escrow Account shall be distributed to appropriate contractors and subcontractors only upon written authorization by an authorized officer of the City. Such written authorization shall be made upon the City stationary and will bear the City's corporate seal indicating review and approval by the City.
- 4. Retention of Escrow Funds. A sum equal to 10% of the escrowed amount or \$158,280.78 shall remain with the Escrow Agent for a period of one year after conditional acceptance by the City, pursuant to the terms of Exhibit 1.
- 5. Application and Return of 10% Security. All demands by the City to perform corrections or completion of improvements, if not performed or completed in accordance with City Ordinance, rules and regulations, shall be made by certified mail, with a copy also sent to the Escrow Agent. If the defect

or default is not corrected or improvements completed within 30 days following service of such demand, the City may recover the defect or complete improvements and charge the Subdivider such costs, unless Subdivider requests in writing, served by certified mail, with a copy likewise served upon the Escrow Agent by certified mail, a hearing before the North Ogden City Council within the aforementioned 30 day period of time respecting the alleged defects or incompletion. The Escrow Agent, upon receiving reasonable proof from the City of the defect and that the City has incurred the cost of correcting the defect, pay to the City from the Escrow Account the cost of correcting the defect, and the Escrow Agent shall be held harmless by the parties for its payments to the City.

6. Release of Escrow. One year after the accepted improvements and the improvements remain substantially free from latent defects, the City shall certify such fact to the Escrow Agent, who shall release to the Subdivider any money still held in the Escrow Account and the Escrow Agent shall be discharged of its obligations to the City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above written.

NORTH OGDEN CITY, a Municipal Corporation, State of Utah

Mayor

Attest:

And the City Recorder

OG DE AVEC

BY: VORY DEVELOPMENT LLE

Subdivider
KEULH ANGLESEY
SECRETMY

By: ZIONE FIRST NATIONAL BANK

Escrow Agent

Print name Thomy PRACULA

Phone # 801 844 815]

Approved as to Form:

North Ogden City

Attorney

State of Utah	}		
	§		
County of Weber	}		
_7"		,	
On this 5 d	lay of	MAY	, 2021, personally appeared
before me, <u>にい</u>	IN ANG	LESEY	, proved to me
on the basis of sat	tisfactory	evidence to be t	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to on t	his instru	ment and ackno	owledged that he/she/they executed
the same.			

PETER STEVEN GAMVROULAS NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION# 698412 COMM. EXP. 01-10-2022

Notary Public

State of Utah	}		
	§		
County of Weber	}		
On this 5th	day of	May	, 2021, personally appeared
before me, <u>lim</u>	Procen	.i a	, proved to me
on the basis of sa	atisfactor	y evidence to be t	he person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to on	this inst	rument and ackno	wledged that he/she/they executed
the same.			

JAMIE A CLARK
NOTARY PUBLIC -STATE OF UTAH .
My Comm. Exp 01/09/2023
Commission # 703981



- SETTLED 1851 -

Lorin Gardner
City Engineer

lgardner@nogden.org

Ward Farms Subdivision Phase 3 8/7/19, modified 4/22/21 SUMMARY

	Original Total	Remaining
Earthwork	5.18.13.13	
Mobilization	\$7,500.00	\$0.00
Waste Trench Spoils On-site	\$11,843.75	\$0.00
Cut Subgrade for Roadway	\$6,239.07	\$0.00
Import to Fill	\$359,215.50	\$0.00
Retaining Walls	\$109,127.00	\$109,127.00
Asphalt		
3" Asphalt Paving	\$70,238.55	\$70,238.55
12" Roadbase	\$71,460.09	\$71,460.09
Asphalt Sawcut, Remove & Replace	\$12,556.70	\$12,556.70
Seal Coat	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
Concrete		
30" Highback C & G w/ base	\$56,355.00	\$56,355.00
4" thick Sidewalk w/base	\$50,688.00	\$50,688.00
6" thick Sidewalk w/base	\$155,770.00	\$155,770.00
ADA Ramps	\$2,440.00	\$2,440.00
Sanitary Sewer		
8" PVC Sanitary Sewer (Green)	\$36,576.00	\$0.00
4' SSMH w/Collar	\$23,849.00	\$0.00
5' SSMH w/Collar	\$18,208.00	\$0.00
4" PVC SS Lateral (40 LF) (Green)	\$24,012.00	\$0.00
Import Backfill	\$72,569.00	\$0.00

Remove Existing Septic System and Leach Field	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
Connect Existing Home SS lateral	\$2,316.00	\$0.00
Culinary Water		
8" PVC C900 Waterline (Blue)	\$29,640.00	\$0.00
Remove Blowoff & tie onto Existing Main	\$4,500.00	\$0.00
Fire Hydrants	\$14,595.00	\$0.00
8" Tee	\$2,250.00	\$0.00
8" Bend	\$4,020.00	\$0.00
1" Water Service	\$28,270.00	\$0.00
Import Backfill	\$12,432.00	\$0.00
Secondary Water		
8" PVC C900 Purple	\$14,848.00	\$0.00
6" PVC C900 Purple	\$20,150.00	\$0.00
Tie into Existing	\$5,800.00	\$0.00
Tee	\$3,000.00	\$0.00
Bend	\$2,010.00	\$0.00
3/4" Secondary Water Service	\$25,254.00	\$0.00
Import Backfill	\$9,534.90	\$0.00
Land Drain		
8" PCV SDR-35 (white)	\$27,176.80	\$0.00
5' LDMH	\$6,296.00	\$0.00
4' LDMH	\$25,011.00	\$0.00
4" PVC SDR-35 LD Lateral (40 LF) (white)	\$16,440.00	\$0.00
Tie into Existing Land Drain	\$1,959.00	\$0.00
Import Backfill	\$52,768.40	\$0.00
Collars for LDMHs	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00
Storm Drain		
5" SDMH w/Collar	\$11,752.00	\$0.00
Curb inlet 2'x3'x4'	\$14,875.00	\$0.00
Catch Basin 2' x 2'	\$16,344.00	\$0.00
Tie into Existing Storm Drain	\$1,950.00	\$0.00
18" RCP Storm Drain	\$4,812.50	\$0.00

15" RCP Storm Drain	\$53,201.20	\$0.00
6" HDPE Storm Drain	\$2,214.35	\$0.00
Import Backfill	\$12,878.00	\$0.00
Amenities		
Standard Collector Street Lights	\$25,750.00	\$25,750.00
Street Signs/Stop Signs	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
Relocate Existing Power Poles	\$12,000.00	\$0.00
Relocate Existing Mail Boxes	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
Material Testing	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
Monuments	\$2,312.00	\$2,312.00
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS	\$1,582,807.81	\$577,497.34
10% GUARANTEE		\$158,280.78
TOTAL ESCROW AMOUNT		\$735,778.12

SUBDIVISION COST ESTIMATE APPROVAL

Lorin/Gardner

City Engineer